

<p>FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS July 2019</p>

FOI NO: FOI 001	Date Received: 1 July 2019
-------------------------------	------------------------------------------

Request :

I am looking at making contact with the Head of Communications within your organization with some relevant material regarding patient information,

Please could you send me their contact details including their email addresses and telephone number.

Response :

The contact details are: -

Karen Johnston, Head of Communications, Engagement and Marketing
Email - BUCCG.Communications@nhs.net
Telephone - 0161 253 7636

FOI NO: FOI 002	Date Received: 5 July 2019
-------------------------------	------------------------------------------

Request :

How many people does your organisation employ?

What is the total annual expenditure budget of your organisation?

How many full-time employment staff does your organisation employ dedicated to counter fraud activities?

If you employ such staff, how many full-time employment staff are directly employed by your organisation?

If any of your counter fraud staff are supplied by another organisation, could you identify the name of the organisation(s) which supplies them?

Approximately how much did you spend on counter fraud activities in the last reporting year?

How many referrals for fraud investigation has your counter fraud team received in the last reporting year?

How many fraud cases has your counter fraud team successfully investigated? I.e Leading to sanction and/or recovery of monies in the last reporting year.

Response :

How many people does your organisation employ?

We directly employed 105 members of staff as at 31st March 2019, excluding Governing Body Lay Members and Non-Executive Directors.

What is the total annual expenditure budget of your organisation?

The CCG's Budget for 2018/19 was £302m.

How many full-time employment staff does your organisation employ dedicated to counter fraud activities?

The CCG does not directly employ any full time staff members dedicated to counter fraud activities however there are elements of counter fraud included as part of individual portfolios.

If you employ such staff, how many full-time employment staff are directly employed by your organisation

N/A.

If any of your counter fraud staff are supplied by another organisation, could you identify the name of the organisation(s) which supplies them?

Mersey Internal Audit Agency.

Approximately how much did you spend on counter fraud activities in the last reporting year?

Approximately, £9,500.

How many referrals for fraud investigation has your counter fraud team received in the last reporting year?

0 New referrals were received in 2018/19.

How many fraud cases has your counter fraud team successfully investigated? i.e Leading to sanction and/or recovery of monies in the last reporting year.

During 2018/19, 2 cases were investigated and subsequently closed however none of these cases resulted in sanction or recovery of monies.

FOI NO: FOI 003

Date Received: 8 July 2019

Request :

I'm writing to you because I'd love to contribute a guest post to your website.

I've been brainstorming some topics and I think your readers would get a ton of value from them. I'll make sure the piece is filled with information that can't be found anywhere else. In exchange, all I expect is a backlink from within the main body of the article.

Do let me know if you like this proposal and if I can begin sending you some topic ideas.

Response :

The CCG's website is managed by the Communications Team.

Any enquiries/proposals regarding the content of the website, need to be directed to BUCCG.Communications@nhs.net

FOI NO: FOI 004

Date Received: 10 July 2019

Request :

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information:

Any Primary Care Networks (PCN) within the CCG. Please include the following information:

1. Name of the PCN
2. List of Practices/organisations that fall within the PCN
3. Names of any of the leadership team that run the PCN
4. Website/contact information for each PCN

Response :

Practices in Network	P Codes	Accountable Clinical Director
Whitefield and District Community Network' (WDCN)		
Blackford House	P83009	Dr Ben Shafar
Elms	P83608	
Unsworth	P83011	
Uplands	P83004	
Population Total		
Prestwich Primary Care Network		
Fairfax	P83001	Dr Rahul Prabhakar, Dr Barinder Kathuria
Longfield	P83623	
St Gabriels	P83025	
Greylands	P83027	
Whittaker Lane	P83605	

Birches	P83609	
Population Total		
Horizons		
Mile Lane	P83612	Dr Victoria Moyle
Red Bank	P83603	
Tower	P83012	
Minden	P83020	
Woodbank	P83017	
Bury Primary Care Network		
Townside	P83005	Dr Rak Thaker
Ramsbottom	P83006	
Radcliffe	P83007	
Monarch	P83010	
Ribblesdale	P83015	
Peel	P83021	
knowsley Street	P83024	
Walmersley Road	P83611	
Garden City	P83620	
Huntley Mount	P83621	
Rock	Y02755	

FOI NO: FOI 005	Date Received: 12 July 2019
Request :	
<p>I am looking to investigate the non pharmacological services provided by the drug and alcohol action teams (DAAT's) throughout the UK. My research ethics application has been approved through my university and I now seek to compile the list of DAAT's.</p> <p>I am contacting all the CCG's and I would be grateful if you are able to provide a list of DAAT's that have been commissioned within your organisation's geographical area of responsibility. I'm seeking a list from each CCG with the basic information to include; name of service, address, telephone number and their email address for general enquiries. Any other information is welcomed but not essential so if you have an existing list that can be sent I can extract the information I need from it.</p>	

Response :

Bury CCG does not commission Drug and alcohol action teams (DAAT's). Bury Council has responsibility for commissioning these services.

Please redirect your request to: -

Bury Council
Freedom of Information Requests
Bury Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury
BL9 0ST

Email – adultservicesfoi@bury.gov.uk

FOI NO: FOI 006	Date Received: 17 July 2019
-------------------------------	-------------------------------------------

Request :

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please email me the area postal postcodes within the NHS Bury CCG authority.

Response :

NHS Bury CCG (www.buryccg.nhs.uk) is coterminous with the Bury Metropolitan Borough Council (www.bury.gov.uk) footprint. The information regarding postcodes is publicly available; please refer to the Royal Mail website (www.royalmail.com) to source these postcodes.

FOI NO: FOI 007	Date Received: 18 July 2019
-------------------------------	-------------------------------------------

Request :

I would like to make a Freedom of Information request on below-mentioned questions which are related to the components of Primary Care Network.

- Name of CCG
- Name of every primary care network in that CCG's patch
- Name of each PCN's clinical director/s
- Name of each deputy clinical director/other PCN leadership figure that PCNs in your area have decided to use
- Name of each constituent practice
- Each practice's code
- Size of patient list of each constituent practice
- The identity of the nominated payee (e.g. the name of the GP practice or Federation that fills this role)

Response :



Copy of Copy of FOI
Report 007.xlsx

FOI NO: FOI 008	Date Received: 22 July 2019
Request : This is a Freedom of Information request. I am requesting the following: a) Copies of all correspondence to/from the Infected Blood Inquiry during the period 1st January 2019 to 17th July 2019. b) Have you received any notice or instruction regarding the retention and/or request of documents relevant to the Infected Blood Inquiry? c) If a request for documentation and/or its retention has been received from the Infected Blood Inquiry, please supply a copy of any such notices or requests and copies of any replies to such a request and internal correspondence relating to such.	
Response : NHS Bury CCG is not aware of any correspondence received relating to the Infected Blood Inquiry during the above period.	

FOI NO: FOI 009	Date Received: 23 July 2019
Request : In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act please state which supply route your organisation currently uses to procure wound care dressings – a) FP10 b) online non-prescription ordering service (ONPOS), c) NHS Supply Chain, d) Amcare Group, e) Other [please specify]. Please state when your Wound Care formulary first adopted your current supply route.	
Response : GPs do not generally prescribe dressings for patients; however, there is a small amount of	

prescribing from GPs via FP10 prescriptions. From March 2016 Bury CCG has commissioned a specialist Community Wound Care and Lymphoedema Service from the Northern Care Alliance who provide dressings to patients in Bury.

FOI NO: FOI 010

Date Received: 26 July 2019

Request :

I work for a small organisation in Salford called BASIC (Brain and Spinal Injury Centre). We work with people who have sustained life-changing brain and spinal injuries. We work with people across GM.

I have recently come across social prescribing and wondered whether you would be able to provide any guidance on this or be able to put me in touch with the relevant PCNs? I know social prescription is something that has been rolled out in other areas of the country but honestly I'm not sure where it is up to in GM or the North West as a whole. Any guidance on this would be greatly appreciated.

Response :

Social prescribing locally is managed by the Voluntary, Faith and Community Alliance. The lead contact is

Georgina McNulty, e-mail - georgina.mcnulty@buryvcfa.org.uk

FOI NO: FOI 011

Date Received: 30 July 2019

Request :

As part of the Freedom of Information process, please provide the following information in electronic format for the last financial year (1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019):

- How many people are living with Type 1 diabetes in your CCG? (Total number)
- How many people with Type 1 Diabetes in your CCG use continuous glucose monitoring (CGM) (Total number)
- Does your CCG have a policy on the funding of CGM? (Yes/No)
- If your CCG has a policy in place for CGM, please provide a copy of the policy or a link to the policy
- How is CGM currently funded within your CCG? (e.g. routinely commissioned/ routinely commissioned within the scope of the NICE guidance/Individual Funding Request/Patient self-funded/ Hospital funded/Other (please describe) etc.)
- Does your CCG specify specific CGM systems?
- If your CCG does specify specific CGM system, please provide a list of the CGM systems

- How many IFR applications were received between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019 for CGM? (Total number)
- How many people with Type 1 Diabetes in your CCG use Flash Glucose Monitoring? (Total number)
- Does your CCG have a policy on the use and funding of Flash Glucose Monitoring? (Yes/No)
- If your CCG has a policy in place for Flash Glucose Monitoring , please provide a copy of the policy or a link to the policy
- How is Flash Glucose Monitoring currently funded within your CCG? (e.g. routinely commissioned/ routinely commissioned within the scope of the NICE guidance/Individual Funding Request/Patient self-funded/ Hospital funded/ Other (please describe) etc.)

Response :

- How many people are living with Type 1 diabetes in your CCG? (Total number)
The CCG does not hold this information. The latest prevalence data available to the CCG from the Diabetes registers and Prevalence rates provided as part of the 2017/2018 Quality Outcomes Framework does not drill down to the type of Diabetes
- How many people with Type 1 Diabetes in your CCG use continuous glucose monitoring (CGM) (Total number)
The CCG does not hold this information
- Does your CCG have a policy on the funding of CGM? (Yes/No)
No
- If your CCG has a policy in place for CGM, please provide a copy of the policy or a link to the policy
N/A
- How is CGM currently funded within your CCG? (e.g. routinely commissioned/ routinely commissioned within the scope of the NICE guidance/Individual Funding Request/Patient self-funded/ Hospital funded/Other (please describe) etc.)
Routinely commissioned based on clinical advice in line with NICE guidance
- Does your CCG specify specific CGM systems?
No
- If your CCG does specify specific CGM system, please provide a list of the CGM systems
N/A
- How many IFR applications were received between 1st April 2018 and 31st March

2019 for CGM? (Total number)

N/A

- How many people with Type 1 Diabetes in your CCG use Flash Glucose Monitoring? (Total number)
The CCG does not hold this information
- Does your CCG have a policy on the use and funding of Flash Glucose Monitoring? (Yes/No)
Yes – Bury CCG adhere to the Greater Manchester Freestyle Flash Glucose Monitoring Policy
- If your CCG has a policy in place for Flash Glucose Monitoring , please provide a copy of the policy or a link to the policy
<http://gmmmq.nhs.uk/docs/nts/FreeStyle-Libre-revised-recommendation-07-19.pdf>
- How is Flash Glucose Monitoring currently funded within your CCG? (e.g. routinely commissioned/ routinely commissioned within the scope of the NICE guidance/Individual Funding Request/Patient self-funded/ Hospital funded/ Other (please describe) etc.)
Routinely commissioned in line with Greater Manchester guidance based on clinical advice, however we are aware that some patients are self-funded

FOI NO: FOI 012

Date Received: 31 July 2019

Request :

Please can you confirm the details for each of the following:

1. Please can you confirm how many APMS contracts you are currently operating
2. Which geographical areas do these APMS contracts cover.
3. Please can you provide the details of who the incumbents for these APMS Contracts are.
4. Please can you confirm the start date of your current APMS contracts.
5. Please can you confirm the date your current APMS contracts are due to renew.

Response :

1. Please can you confirm how many APMS contracts you are currently operating
Bury has one APMS contract holder
2. Which geographical areas do these APMS contracts cover.
The practices catchment area covers the whole of the Bury Borough
3. Please can you provide the details of who the incumbents for these APMS Contracts are.
Rock Healthcare
4. Please can you confirm the start date of your current APMS contracts.
Commencement date 1st April 2017
5. Please can you confirm the date your current APMS contracts are due to renew.

Contract expiry date 31st March 2027

The Commissioner may, no later than nine (9) months prior to the Expiry Date, serve notice on the Contractor to extend the Contract by a maximum of five (5) year, such extension commencing on the day after the Expiry Date